The University’s mission is to enhance the quality of life, and to preserve, protect, and interpret the history,
language, culture, and artistic heritage of First Nations.

The University is a registered charity under the Income Tax Act (Canada) and accordingly is exempt from
income taxes.

2. Basis of preparation

The financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2014 have been prepared in accordance with Canadian
accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations outlined in Part III of the CPA Handbook.

3. Prior period adjustment

In previous years, student academic fees related to distance learning education had been overstated for non-
First Nations University of Canada students’ tuition due to a clerical error. As a result, this led to the
overstatement of related accounts receivable and allowance for doubtful accounts. Student academic fees and
the related accounts receivable and allowance for doubtful accounts have been corrected and prior periods
restated.

The impacts of the prior period adjustment are as follows:

Impact on the statement of financial position as at April 1, 2012 Adjustments

  As previously
  reported Decrease As restated

Student receivables $ 809,759 $ (656,678) $ 153,081
Allowance for doubtful accounts 120,460 (102,391) 18,069
Unrestricted net assets 6,281,422 (554,287) 5,727,135

Impact on the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2013

  As previously
  reported Decrease As restated

Student receivables $ 1,079,416 $ (901,707) $ 177,709
Allowance for doubtful accounts 233,534 (219,045) 14,489
Unrestricted net assets 7,144,591 (682,662) 6,461,929

Impact on excess of revenues over expenses for the year ended March 31, 2013

  As previously
  reported Decrease As restated

Student academic fees $ 4,751,315 $ (501,707) $ 4,249,608
Bad debt in administration expenses 440,914 (373,332) 67,582
Excess of revenues over expenses 837,019 (128,375) 708,644

First Nations University of Canada Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements
Year ended March 31, 2014  Page 6

4. Significant accounting policies

The following summary of significant accounting policies contains a description of the accounting methods
and practices that are used by the University.

 (a)  Property, plant and equipment

 Purchased property, plant and equipment is recorded at cost.  Contributed property, plant and equipment is
recorded at fair value at the date of contribution.  Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to expense.
Betterments, which extend the estimated life of an asset, are capitalized.  When property, plant and